BE IT REMEMBE

CITY OF PETAL 101
MINUTE BOOK 30

RED THAT THERE WAS BEGUN AND HELD A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR

AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI ON JUNE 16, 2009 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE
BOARDROOM OF SAID CITY.

THOSE PRESENT CARL L SCOTT
CITY ATTORNEY THOMAS W TYNER
ALDERMEN DAVID CLAYTON

OTHERS

JAMES MOORE
STEVE STRINGER
LIESA WEAVER

PENNY LUCKEL
EL/GAIL PORTER

LEE SHELBOURN
FRANK/ANNE CLARKE
HARRY/NETTIE FARRIS
DEBORAH REYNOLDS
HAL MARX

JAMES RUNNELS

AND MANY OTHERS

THE MAYOR DECLARED A QUORUM PRESENT AND DECLARED THE CITY COUNCIL IN SESSION.

THE INVOCATIO

THE PLEDGE OF

N WAS OFFERED BY WILLIE W HINTON.

ALLEGIANCE WAS RECITED.

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED THE AGENDA WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

VII. BIDS & QUOTES
1. REQUEST TO REJECT ALL BIDS ON WATER PLANT “C” AERATION AND TO RE-
ADVERTISE FOR NEW BIDS.

IX. GENERAL BUSINESS

7. oMmIT

9. REQUEST TO TRANSFER $109,667.15 BY JOURNAL ENTRY FROM ROAD AND
BRIDGE TO GENERAL FUND FOR SPRINGFIELD ROAD CULVERT FROM BUSH
CONSTRUCTION.

10. REQUEST TO ACCEPT REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF
MAY.

11. REQUEST TO TRANSFER 264 HOURS OF UNUSED SICK LEAVE FROM JUSTIN
LEWIS TO RONNIE KEMP AS NEEDED FOR HIS CURRENT MEDICAL CRISIS.

12. REQUEST TO ACCEPT PROPOSAL FROM JIMMY CLARK FOR MODIFICATION TO
THE CULTURAL CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,477.00.

13. REQUEST TO ADOPT THE ORDER HIRING GARY BULLOCK PART TIME IN THE CIVIC
CENTER.

14. REQUEST TO ADOPT THE ORDER HIRING MONTY JONES PART TIME AT THE
CENTRAL FUELING STATION.

15. REQUEST TO ADVERTISE FOR POSITION ON THE PLANNING COMMISSION IN
WARD 4.

X. RESOLUTION & PROCLAMATION
2. OMIT

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA WITH THE

FOREGOING CHANGES.

ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE



CITY OF PETAL 102
MINUTE BOOK 30

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS,MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED THE MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JUNE 2,
2009, REGULAR MEETING OF JUNE 2, 2009, SPECIAL MEETING OF JUNE 8, 2009 AND THE SPECIAL
MEETING OF JUNE 12, 2009.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE
SESSION OF JUNE 2, 2009, REGULAR MEETING OF JUNE 2, 2009, SPECIAL MEETING OF JUNE 8, 2009 AND
THE SPECIAL MEETING OF JUNE 12, 2009. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT CALLED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT.

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO REJECT ALL BIDS ON THE PLANT “C”
AERIATION AND TO RE-ADVERTISE FOR NEW BIDS.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO REJECT ALL BIDS ON THE PLANT “C”
AERIATION, PER THE RECOMMENDATION OF SHOWS, DEARMAN & WAITS, INC AND TO RE-ADVERTISE
FOR NEW BIDS ON THE PLANT “C” AERIATION. ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PROOF OF PUBLICATIONS:

PUBLIC NOTICE

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
ORDINANCE 1988(73-P)

ORDER - MOTOR VEHICLE ASSESSMENT

SEN- =

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN WEAVER MADE A MOTION THAT THE FOREGOING PROOFS OF
PUBLICATION BE ACCEPTED AND FILED. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER



CITY OF PETAL 103
MINUTE BOOK 30

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO APPROVE THE MEMORANDUM OF
COMMITMENT WITH SOUTHERN MISSISSIPPI PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT.

SEE EXHIBIT “A”
SMPDD
THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE
THE MEMORANDUM OF COMMITMENT WITH THE SOUTHERN MISSISSIPPI PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT. ALDERMAN WEAVER SECONDED THE MOTION.
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO PAY THE INTEREST AND PRINCIPLE IN THE
AMOUNT OF $279,848.75 TO REGIONS BANK FOR $6.5 MS DEV BANK SPECIAL OBLIGATION BOND.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY CLERK TO PAY THE
INTEREST AND PRINCIPLE IN THE AMOUNT OF $279,848.75 TO REGIONS BANK FOR $6.5 MS DEV BANK
SPECIAL OBLIGATION BOND. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO PURCHASE A 2009 FORD CROWN VIC
FROM WATSON QUALITY FORD IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000.00.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF PETALTO
PURCHASE A 2009 FORD CROWN VIC FROM WATSON QUALITY FORD IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000.00
FROM MATCH GRANT SUBJECT TO WRITTEN CONFIRMATION ON THE BIDDING PROCESS OR THE
QUALIFICATION OR THE STATE BID PRICE. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE



CITY OF PETAL 104
MINUTE BOOK 30

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO APPROVE MEMORANDUM OF
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF HATTIESBURG, CITY OF PETAL AND FORREST COUNTY FOR
BROWNFIELDS ASSESSMENT COALITION.

SEE EXHIBIT “B”
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE
THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF HATTIESBURG, CITY OF PETAL AND FORREST
COUNTY FOR BROWNFIELDS ASSESSMENT COALITION. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO APPOINT BOBBIE JO DAVIS TO THE
PLANNING COMMISSION TO REPLACE JANICE ROBINSON.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO APPOINT BOBBIE JO DAVIS TO THE
PLANNING COMMISSION TO REPLACE JANICE ROBINSON EFFECTIVE JULY 2009.

DIED, DUE TO LACK OF A SECOND.

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO TERMINATE TONY EVANS IN THE WATER
DEPARTMENT.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO TERMINATE TONY EVANS IN THE
WATER DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE JUNE 17, 2009. ALDERMAN MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO TRANSFER $109,667.15 BY JOURNAL
ENTRY FROM ROAD AND BRIDGE TO GENERAL FUND FOR SPRINGFIELD ROAD CULVERT.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO TRANSFER $109,667.15 BY JOURNAL
ENTRY FROM ROAD AND BRIDGE TO GENERAL FUND FOR SPRINGFIELD ROAD CULVERT. ALDERMAN
WEAVER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER



CITY OF PETAL 105

MINUTE BOOK 30

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQU EST TO ACCEPT THE REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2009.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2009. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

A REQUEST TO TRANSFER 264 HOURS OF UNUSED SICK

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED
S NEEDED FOR HIS CURRENT MEDICAL CRISIS.

LEAVE FROM JUSTIN LEWIS TO RONNIE KEMP A

OURS OF

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO TRANSFER THE 264 H
NT MEDICAL

UNUSED SICK LEAVE FROM JUSTIN LEWIS TO RONNIE KEMP AS NEEDED FOR HIS CURRE
CRISIS. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL FROM JIMMY
CLARK FOR MODIFICATION TO THE CULTURAL CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,477.00.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN WEAVER MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL FROM JIMMY
CLARK FOR MODIFICATION TO THE CULTURAL CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,477.00. ALDERMAN

MOORE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE"

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING GARY BULLOCK PART
TIME AT THE CIVIC CENTER.

SEE EXHIBIT “C”

ORDER



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 30

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN WEAVER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION,

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING MONTY JONES PART
TIME AT THE CENTRAL FUELING CENTER.

SEE EXHIBIT “D”
ORDER

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN WEAVER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

106

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ADVERTISE FOR PLANNING COMMISSION

POSITION IN WARD 4.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY CLERK TO

ADVERTISE FOR THE POSITION OF WARD 4 PLANNING COMMISSION. ALDERMAN WEAVER SECONDED

THE MOTION.
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCCEPT THE FOLLOWING ORDER.
SEE EXHIBIT “E”
ORDER

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN WEAVER SECONDED THE MOTION.



CITY OF PETAL 107

MINUTE BOOK 30

THOSE \PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

WHEREAS,MAYOR SCOTT PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION

AMENDING THE 2008-2009FY BUDGET.

SEE EXHIBIT “F”

RESOLUTION

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION.

ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN JAMES MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
ALDERMAN LIESA WEAVER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

YOR AND BOARD

THEREBEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MA
™ DAY OF JUNE,

OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPP1 WAS ADJOURNED ON THIS THE 16

2009. ‘
A y
Lﬂd" ,

CARL L SCOTT, MAYOR




Wit

[T 2 RYITRUTPAY)

CTYOFPETAL © 108
MINUTE BOOK 30-

EXHIBIT “A”.>

To: Commemty Leade

Fron: Robert duore, Director R,
Asei Agency o8 Aging

Dae , 2009

Subject Public Heanng

Southern Mississippi Planning and Development Distict Area Agzocy of aing a
Mississippt Deparzinent ot 1iumun Services und Diviston of Aging an¢ Adult Serviczs

1, from 10.00 am - 12:00 noen 2t
reet, Gulfport, MS.

will conduct a Public Hearing on Wednesday,
West Side Community Center ocated at £206 8

The purpase of this hearing 15 w present the annus
e area plan for aging for Ascal year 2009-2010. 7
fificen southen counties of Mississippi. Writlen cunuments
June 24, 2009,

oo he accenied tirue
aise be accepied trong!

Written conuments shonid e matled i
Robert Moure, Director

Area Agency ol Aging
Suuthern Mississippi
9229 Highway 49
Gulfport, MS 39303

Thank yuu for making every effort 1o attznd.

ETTCRTILIVN,

vuclunilz




e
& .
SHOWS, DEARMAN & WALTS, INC. N OND i DERHA PE. RLS CITY OF PETAL 109

CONSULTING ENGINEERS MICHAEL T. WAITS, PE ,RLS. Lo RTIN oy
73 S0x 111, 51 SEC0rD AvENE NIGHOLAS M. CONNOLLY. RE. LS, |N TE K LS ABSESSRE T CUALYTION
e sl MINUTE BOOK 30 s OF AG
e e s s :’ E PR DRANDUM OF AULEE
G0N ERiC F. LANG, PE g
JORN T WEEKS, PE N

E

PAUL J SHOWS (1941)

aiticabuary, b Polissiasipp

June 2, 2009

EXHI BIT “ Bu This Menesndwn of Ageesie

partics invalved in the Assessinent Coalition with v

AINIGLS

© LU

City of Petal et

P.0. Box 561 he:
Peial, MS 39463 L fPA awarded the
At Mayor Cerl Scott Liattiosiury a8 the Lead Coulition Member :
) ) o o The ity of Laitiesburyg is respons:
. ~ . F e caon el pid sonplic Iy e stateles, ren
Re:  Brownfleld Assessment Cealition :)luzl‘lh ;‘:dup:il tous of lx:]\:‘u and contplis g st '“T [[ ouli
2rms A G4 13 Y 9 o e Codll
Dear Mayor Seott e i compliunve with the s
. . . ) 1 1 is the wesponsib
Al a meeting held on May 29, 2009, regarding the ubove refersnced project, the members the other 1( i
oy i aim sl vieary o h - A " thie other Lol
eed (ha[»d nine (9) pe1>ulx‘udv1§o|y L‘ummmee would be formed with three (3) people aogecipont i any ehanges thal may be L e Ly the STRLVE U UENS O
each entity :n_va!vcd; City of Hattiesburg, City of Petal, and Forrest County. We If »L,L', . \JV o y N,l ‘%w il ey b2 s Lo 43 GROPEELIES £ et ov8
-st the Cily of Petal select the thres (3) members who will have the most exposure W b period 6P Hanee
;o‘p;:scd study area of U\? newly formed downtown district. We recomymend that the e Coalition Part s e e I
ey of Petul spread on Lhe minutes the selection of the members by name or title, and ; i»“ Loation _l o we u-:) o~ ot ounty. e v
?or\\urd in writing the selection w the Cily of Huttiesburg, who will Dbe the lead member nforution for wach Coalition Parios g
in the coatition. We propose that the City of Petal select the fotlowing to be members of i G e
the committee: Ciiy of Peial
e o BARYOL
. . Fogt Cltice Boz 504
A member of the Planning Comimission o ! \““ f—I‘}\ 0 804
THY Wesldh Aveuud

A member of ihe Chamber of Commerce
A member of the Downtown Association, should one exi
actively involved properly owner in the Dawntown District.

s D —

e, Mississippl 39403

Enclgscd please tind sone additional literature for your review, and should you have any
questions nd/or comments, please do not Lesitate te contact me.

Sincerely,

John T, Weeks, P.E
Projeet Engineer

wvitles fund

rivn, ot lberla deveiug

11

mup pleaoing

impleatntaion, @

Ismy acomsthum anid
fandund th i

Enclosures zoallion e

FABROIECTS\ tttesbutg_City o263 - Brownticlds Assessment CoalitionCorresh 203_Petal_Prapsed Commiice Metubers dos

 aceountable o the City of Littiezbury, for

phie Hubgragtes:

propac expeiditie of L

s

5. e Lewd Coatition
LI 3130
ar s

sber will procure die Cowsuitnt o contphianes witl <40
Colition Metber will isue tue Res for
feations and will be e cutity resposibic Lo
for s award of conli [ Clity

ing selectous of

pivvanonts. (he {

P
recvipt al the sub
ot tlattesburg will consult Wity ot coatition et
s coutivctors and uugotiating e s o Fy TEES

34

Lo

[ExH

G Uhe bend Coalition sauaber, b et

fon with e uabiion Purliels,
g and witd

Lo prodess b
sssessed vver the
d o SPA For pric

stk b develup d ed on wgreed upon

ol the couperative

s giled ute

siive that wominimue o i

srouelly selecied stes vill b subuid spwrovil Lo ensuty

sttty

spavaibility of tas ity of
or wemburs i who

et destnalivn of specitic sites, iU will be e
Lattiesburg o woik with e coalition memb
3 fualive the scope ol werk

aphicid acen the site i3 focaied 0 €
it or covkacton L will be the
5, adfon o

ity of this e © ol

i litis s

cuplasity 1 pa i s activitics, the Cley of Hattieibury sy PREIFI U
15 und permils.

s shi acu

spongible low eusutng chut dwr
3 uluiy oulrgucts and Tuvulveient, ate
upon by the ity sl
w lu b

G che bead Costinoa §

o to e wodiplatg
e wille @ sehwslile

IS

splomnginad i

Ly ad e caulition mentberls) e

aplibuat e o

Lt

sk i hed

YRR

p

RIS AT

il




CITY OF PETAL 110
MINUTE BOOK 30

NBLTLSC”
WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BCARD
OF ALDERMEN OF THE CiTY OF PETAL,
MLNSIQBAPPI DO HEREBY DEEM IT NECESSARY
TO HIRE A PART TIME EMPLOYEE IN THE CIVIC CENTER.

FUIS HERJ%Y ORDERED THAT GARY

SULLGCK BE HIRED AS PART TIME LABORER IN THE CIVIC
CENTER, EFFECTIVE FUNE 17,2009 AT A RATE OF $9.76 PER
i AOU A(-

SO ORDERED THIS 16 DAY OF JUNE, 26€9.



CITY OF PETAL 111

MINUTE BOOK 30

EXHIBIT “D”

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD
OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL,
MISSISSIPPI DO HEREBY DEEM IT NECESSARY
TO HIRE A PART TIME EMPLOYEE IN THE CENTRAL FUELING
STATION.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT MONTY
JONES BE HIRED AS PART TIME LABORER IN THE FUELING
STATION. EFFECTIVE JUNE 17, 2609 AT A RATE OF $12.00 PER
HOUR.

SO ORDERED THIS 16 DAY OF JUNE, 2003,



CITY OF PETAL 112
MINUTE BOOK 30

EXHIBIT “E”

ORDER SETTING ASIDE AND VALIDATING PREVIOUS ORDER

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, did during its
April 2009 meetings, consider a pay increase for the city attorney, Thomas W. Tyner, and
after discussing, determined that no increase in pay would be considered, but that the pay
of the city attorney would be reduced to zero dollars (80.00) annually.

WHEREAS the Mayor and Board of Aldermen do hereby find, adjudicate, and
determine, that the entry of the Order in April 2009, reducing the pay of the city attorney
to zero annually, was the result of error and oversight, and does hereby Order said Order
to be set aside, nunc pro tunc, as fully and completely as if it was never considered.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ordered that the previous Order of the Mayor and Board of
Aldermen awarding the city attorney, Thomas W. Tyner, a pay scale increase in the
amount of zero dollars (30.00) annually, as hereby determined to be a nullity, and is set
aside nunc pro tunc.

SO ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal,

Mississippi on this, the 16™ day of June, 2009.



TY OF PETAL

RESOLUTION
BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of
the Cily of Petal, Mississippi as follows:
“That pursbant o Section 2}-35-25 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, aanotated and
amended, the year conunencing Getober |, 2008 and ending September 50, 2009 requires

amending and.

| the Mayor and Board of Aldermen do hereby

WHEREAS, by Section 21-35-
amend the 2008-2009 fiscal budget as follows:

FUND

REVENUE- GENERAL FUND

INTERGOVERNMENTAL ROAD & BRIDGE

22,000.00

COURT COST FEES, COURY
FINES

FINES & FORFEITS 40,000.00

HOMELAND §
DONATIONS

pAISCELLANEQUS 364,300.00

OIHER 59,970.00 REIMBUKSABLE
EXPENDIURES-GENERAL FUND
LEGISLATIVE 32,500.00 SALARY, TRANSPORTATION,
ADVERTISING
JUDICIAL 179,199.06 STATE ASSESSMENT/REPAIRE
MAINT
ELEC I'TON EXPENSE <6,000.00> PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
FINANCIAL 6,042.00 JANITORIAL SERVICE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
LAW 8,965.00 SALARY
DATA PROCESSING «3,200.00-~ MAINT CONTRACT
POLICE <33,000.00> TRAVEL EXPENSE REPAIR&
MAINT, TRAVEL EXPENSE,
CRIME SCENE UNIT, SALARY
FIRE 41,000.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE, TRAINING
EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE,
SALARY, PROFESSIONAL SRY
BUILDING INSPECTION 40.210.00 TRAVEL, VERICLE I 15
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
STREET 122,114.00 TELEPHONE, EQUIP REP &
MAINT, DRAINAGE [MPR.
ROADBRIDGE, SUPPLIES
RECREATION 239,580.00 TRAVEL & SEMINAR, SR
CITIZEN PROGRAM,
TRAINING, REFEREES FEE,
SUPPLIES
CLVIC CENTER <13,300.00> LANDSCAPE, MISC, REPAIRS
& MAINT, LINENS,
PROFESSIONAL FEE:
I'RANSFER & BOND <123,890.00> CASH

IDGET AMENDMENTS

IND: (01 GENERAL FUMD DATE: 06/16/2009 PAGE: 1
£CT N DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDMENT AMENDED
01-001-252 RUAD/BRIDGE MAINTENANCE 310,000.00 22,000.00 332,000.00
+01-001-330 COURT FINES 575,000.00 53,000.00 580,000.00
101-001-333 COURT COST FEES 85,000.00 35,000.00 120,000.0¢
101-001-341 OTHER 40,000.00 3¢,000.00 0,000.00
101-001-343  TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS .0 3,300.00 3,300.00
101-001-344 HOMELAND SECURITY .00 11,000.00 11,000.00
01-001-346 WIRELESS COMMUNICATION 15,000.00 10, 000.00 25,000.00
01-001-348 DONATIONS 10,000.00 310,000.00 320,000.00
01-002-003 REIMBURSABLES .00 §7,000.00 47,000.00
101-002-004 SALE OF EQUIPMENT .00 2,970.00 2,970.00
REVENUE TOTAL 1,035,000.00 486,270.00  1,521,270.00
101-008-400  ALDERMEN 25,000.00 25,000.00 50,000.00
101-009-610  TRANSEORTATION 1,500.00 2,000.00 3,500.00
101-009~-615 ADVERTISING 9,500.00 9,500.00 15,000.00
101-010-501 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 1,500.00 1,500.00~ .00
01-010-635 REPALRS & MAINTENANCE 10,500.00 25,000.00 35,500.00
101-010-650 STATE ASSESSMENT 50,000.C0 155,699.00 205,699.00
101-030-600 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 12,000.00 6,000.00- 6,000.00
101-040-451  WORKMEN'S COMP 1,400.00 600.00 2,000.00
:01-040-510  CLEANING & JANITORAL 1,000,00 1,000.00 2,000.00
31-040-600  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 150,200.00 8,000.00 158,200.00
101-040-603  JANITORIAL SERVICES 5,000.00 2,558.00~ 2,442.00
01-040-730  MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 5,000.00 1,000.00- 4,000.00
101-060-400 SALARIES 7,650.00 7,650.00 15,300.00
101-060-460 STATE RETIREMENT 950.00 865.00 1,815.00
101-060-470  F.T.C.A. 450,00 450,00 900.00
101-091-635 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 15,200.00 5,200.00~ 10,000.00
01-100-420  NON-ADNINISTRATIVE 843,922.00 40,000.00-  B03,922.00
)01-100-422  METRO OFFICER 17,430.00 15,000.00- 2,430.00
01-100-423  METRO OVERTIME 1,000.00 1,000.00- .00
101-100-432 PART~TIME DISPATCHERS 2,000.00 4,000.00 6,000.00
101-100-60% PHYSICALS & DRUG SCREENS 1,500.00 2,500.00 4,000.00
101-100-605 TELEPHONE 10,000.00 6,000.00 16,000.00
01-100-610 TRAVEL EXPENSE 5,500.00 4,000.00 9,500.00
101-100-625 INSURANCE 12,000.00 5,000.00- 7,000.00
101-100-635  REPAIR & MATNTENANCE 10,000.00 10, 000.00 20,000.00
)01-100-682  MISCELLANEQUS 7,000.00 3,000,00 10,000.00
101-100-686 CRIME SCENE UNIY 1,500.00 B,500.00 10,000.00
101-100-730 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 37,582.00 10,000.00- 27,582.00
01-100-740  VEHICLES 12,000.00 .00 12,000.00
)01-160-421 OVERTIME 49,950.00 20,000.00~ 29,950.00
101-160-422 PART TIME FIRE 25,000.00 15,000.00- 10,000.00
101-160-600 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 27,000.00 30,000.00
101-160-610 TRAVEL EXPENSE 5,000.00 2,000.00- 3,000.00

CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 30

EXHIBIT “F”

TY OF PETAL

113

WATER &

SEWER, WATER TA? MISC
REVENUES

VS COMP, MISC,

153,000,480

WORKMAL
A A

PROFESSIONAL 3ERVIC
EASEMENTS, EQUIPM

A8, upon adoprion, the Clty Clerk will cause tins Resoluiion to oe

pubishsd

by Section 213525

Those preseat 2nd voting "AYE" and in favor of (he Passage, adoption and

spproval of the Foregoing Resolution:

se present and voting "NAY" or against the adoption of the Resoiuzion.

WHEREAS, the foregoiig Resolurion was duly passed, adopted axd approved on

this ths 15"

day of Juge, A D, 2009

CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPL

OGET AMENDMENTS

WD: 001 GENERAL FUND DATE: 06/16/2009 PAGE: 2
LCT NO DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDMENT AMENDED
01-1450-681 TRAINING 18,000.00 3,000.00- 15,000.00
01-160-685 FIRE PREVENTION & PROTECT 3,000.00 1,00C.00- 2,000.00
01-160-730 EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 350.00 55,000.00 55,350, 00
01-150~600 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 15,000.00 40,350.00 55,350.00
€1-180~610 TRAVEL 8,000.00 7,300.00~- 700.00
101-180-625 VERICLE INSURANCE 2,600.00 2,300.00- 300.00
£1-280-681 TRALNING 631.00 500.00- 131.00
01-180-682 MISCELLANEOUS 500.00 500.¢0 1,000.00
01-180-693 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTICNS 640.00 540.00- 100.00
01-180-720 IMPROVEMENT T0 BLDG 9,000.00- 10,000.0C 53,000.00
101-201~510 CLEANING & JANITORAL 1,500.00 500,00~ 1,000.00
101~201-565 PAINT & SUPPLIES 4,000.90 3,000.00- 1.000.0C
GRAVEL/QTHER MATERIALS 15,000.00 4,981.00 12,981.00
1-201-575 OTHER REPAIR SUPPLIES 7,000.00 .00 7,000.00
01-201-577 MISC SUPPLIES §,000.00 1,500.00- 3,500.0¢
+01-201-578 STREET SIGNS 7,000.00 224.00- 6, 776.00
01-201-380 LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES 2,000.00 206,00 2,200.00
101-201-600 PROFESSIONAL SEAVICES 31,006.00 112,000.00 143,000.00
101-201-601 TRAFFIC CONTROL 5,000.00 3,185,00- 1,815.00
101-201-602 PHYSICALS & DRUG SCREENS 700.00 200.00- 500.00
101-201-605 TELEPHONE 3,000.0¢ 2,000.00 5,000,20
101-201-635 EQUIP REFAIR §& FAINT 35,000.00 6,000.00~ 29,000.00
101-201-842 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT 60,000.00 10, 000.00- 50,000.00
01-201~643 STREET STRIPPING 20,000.00 17,058.0C~ 2,942.00
101-201-682 MISCELLANEOUS 5,000.00 1,000.00- 4,000.00
101-201-685 ROAL/BRIDGE 00 57,600.00 57,600.0C
101-201-686 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 10, 000.00 17,000.00- 3,000.00
W-201-730 MACRINERY & EQUIPMENT 3,000.00 2,500.00- 500.00
01-201-750 EASEMENTS 2,500.00 2,500.00~ .00
101-300-500 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,000.00 1,500.50- 2,500.00
101-300-525 GAS & OIL 1,000.00 59000~ 500.C0
101-300-600 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .01 13,100.00 13,199.00
101-300-6901 PHYSICALS & DRUG SCREENS 140.00 360.00 500.00
101-300-605 TELEPHONE 3,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00
191~300-610 TRAVEL & SEMINARS 2,000.00 500.00~ 1,500.00
101-300-625 INSURANCE 10,000.00 5,000.90 15,000.00
101-300-635 REPAIR & MAINT SERVICE 5,000.00 3,000.00 8,000.00
101-300-677 CULTURAL CENTER .00 200,000,60 266, 000.00
101-300-680 SR CITIZENS PROGRAM 11,000.00 10,000.00 21,000.00
101-300-681 TRAINING 500.00 500.00- .01
101-300-682 MISCELLANEOUS 1,00¢.00 6,000,00 7,000.00
101-300-683 REFEREES FEES 23,000.00 5,000.00- 1€,000.00
H1-300-710 BUILDINGS .00 3,514.00 3,510.00
101-300-720 IMPROV OTHER THAN BLDGS 00 3,61¢.00 3,610.00
101-350-600  PROFESSIONAL FEES 00 2,020.00 2,020.00
101-350-606 OPERATIONAL SERVICES 1,000.00 1,000.00- .00



QF PETAL
T AMENDHENTS
001 GENERAL FUND DATE:

FARL: 4

RS

CITY OF-PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 3¢

[ RO JESCRIPTION 3U0GET BMENTMENT RMENDED 114

-350-603 LINENS/CLERNING
UTILITIES

JANE

-350-882
-350-88¢  LANDSCHEE

-900-814  KATRINA INTEREST
~930-9535  BALANCE AT END OF YERX

EXHIBIT “F”

TY OF PETAL
IDGET AMENGME!

78

3% T CONSTRUCTION FUNT FA 3
UESCRIPTION AMENIME AMENTED
34,800.00 80, 300,00
22,000.30 I6,092.00
MACHINE/EQU, PRFLLIN 19,0023
35,010.%¢ £5,300.00

EXVENDITURE TCTAL
262,200.5¢

2,720,
o

#2L,680.90




Y OF BETAL

JUGET AMENDHENTS
IND: 415 CENTRAL FUELING STATION

CCT NO

115-220-421
115-220-452
115-220-525
115-220-635

DESCRIPTION

QOVERTIME

UNTFORM ALLOWANCE
GAS & OIL

REPAIR & MAINT

EXPENDITURE 10TAL

DATE: 06/16/2009
BUDGET
13,500.00
1,000.00

268, 800.00
15,000.00

298,300.00

PAGE:
AMENDMENT
10,000.00

0000
18, 400.00-
8,000.00

.00

RMENDED

23,500.00
1,400.00
250,400.00
23,000.00

298,300.00

CITY OF PETAL

F PR

MINUTE BOOK:30

EXHIBIT

20-220-481
20-220-451
20-220-525
20-220-570
20-220-600
6 IR-220-801
20-220-230

AL
ABMENDMENTS
420 SOLID WASTE FUND

DESCRIPTICH

EMP BENEFIT {INS REIMB}
WORKER'S COMP INS

GAS & OIL

VEHICLE REPAIR PARTS
PROY EEES {SOLID WASTE)
CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT

EXPENDITURE TOTAL

TOTAL »>

DATE: 06/16/2009
BUDGET

39,000.00
39,000.00

.00
37,000.00

115,000.00

3,970,829.00-

PAGE:
ANENDHEKT

39,000.00-
11,000.00
5.00
14,635.00
2,000,00
40C.00
10,202.00

.00

50.00

115

AMENDED
.00
50,000.00
5.00
14,695.00
2,000.00

115,000.00

3,970,779.00-



CITY OF PETAL 116
MINUTE BOOK 30

THIS

PAGE

LEFT

BLANK

INTENTIONALLY



